

No. 22-15584

In the
United States Court of Appeals
For the Ninth Circuit

FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

VITOL INC.; FEDERICO CORTEGGIANO,

Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of California, Sacramento
Honorable Kimberly J. Mueller, Chief District Judge
Case No. 2:20-cv-00040-KJM-AC

**BRIEF OF EDISON ELECTRIC INSTITUTE, ELECTRIC
POWER SUPPLY ASSOCIATION, AND ENERGY TRADING
INSTITUTE AS AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS**

Todd Mullins
Noel H. Symons
MCGUIREWOODS LLP
888 16th St. N.W., Suite 500
Black Lives Matter Plaza
Washington, D.C. 20006
T: (202) 857-1752
F: (202) 828-3320

Matthew A. Fitzgerald
MCGUIREWOODS LLP
Gateway Plaza
800 East Canal Street
Richmond, VA 23219
T: (804) 775-4716
F: (804) 698-2251

*Counsel for Amici Curiae Edison Electric Institute, Electric Power Supply
Association, and Energy Trading Institute*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. The steps FERC must take before filing in court are under FERC’s control, so those steps should not delay accrual or create a double-long limitations period.....	6
II. The limitations issue carries implications far beyond this case, and consequences of the endless limitations period would be severe.....	14
A. The limitations period at issue applies broadly to Federal Power Act enforcement by FERC.....	15
B. These investigations and enforcement have tremendous stakes.	16
C. FERC’s view leaves it unbounded in time, which is damaging to both industry and customers.....	16
CONCLUSION	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>DLS Precision Fab LLC v. U.S. Immigration & Customs Enft</i> , 867 F.3d 1079 (9th Cir. 2017)	14
<i>FERC v. Barclays Bank PLC</i> , 105 F. Supp. 3d 1121 (E.D. Cal. 2015)	4, 5, 14
<i>FERC v. Barclays Bank PLC</i> , No. 2:13-CV-02093-TLN-DB, 2017 WL 4340258 (E.D. Cal. Sept. 29, 2017).....	5
<i>FERC v. Powhatan Energy Fund, LLC</i> , 949 F.3d 891 (4th Cir. 2020)	4
<i>Gabelli v. SEC</i> , 568 U.S. 442 (2013)	4, 12, 13
Statutes	
16 U.S.C.	
§ 823b	6, 16
§ 824	15
§ 824d	15
§ 824e	15
§ 824o	15
§ 824o-1	15
§ 825c	15
§ 825o-1	16
28 U.S.C. § 2462	2, 3, 15, 18, 19
FERC Order	
<i>Civil Monetary Penalty Inflation Adjustments Order No. 882</i> , 178 FERC ¶ 61,008 (2022).....	16

Other Authorities

18 C.F.R.

Ch. 1, Subch. A, Pt. 1b	16
Ch. 1, Subch. B, Pt. 35.....	15
§ 35.1	15
§ 35.28	15
§ 35.41	15, 19
FERC 2018 Report on Enforcement, Dkt. No. AD07-13-012.....	15
FERC 2021 Report on Enforcement, Dkt. No. AD07-13-015.....	16

Other

Complaint, <i>S.E.C. v. Gabelli</i> , No. 1:08-cv-3868 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 24, 2008)	13
